

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION)
)
 Plaintiff,)
 v.)
)
 H.J. HEINZ COMPANY , *et al.*,)
)
)
 Defendants.)

FILED UNDER SEAL

Civ. No. 1:00CV01688 (JR)

REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

DEBRA A. VALENTINE
General Counsel

RICHARD G. PARKER
Director, Bureau of Competition
Federal Trade Commission
Washington, D.C. 20580

RICHARD DAGEN
DAVID SHONKA

Attorneys
Federal Trade Commission
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-2628

August 28, 2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE LAW DOES NOT PERMIT STRONG RIVALS TO MERGE IN ORDER TO COMPETE WITH A LARGER FIRM	4
II. THIS MERGER SIGNIFICANTLY WILL REDUCE COMPETITION IN THE MARKETS FOR PREPARED BABY FOODS	6
A. Defendants’ Attack on Gerber Is Irrelevant	8
B. Competition for Shelf Space Is A Vital Aspect of Competition	9
C. Wholesale Competition From Heinz and Beech-Nut Benefits the Market	11
D. Defendants’ “National Distribution” Argument Is A Canard	13
1. Both Companies Already Sell on a Broad Geographic Scale.	13
2. Defendants’ “National Advertising” Argument Is Without Merit	14
3. Defendants Can Innovate Without This Merger	15
E. The Merger Is Likely to Result in a Unilateral Price Hike	16
F. The Merger Increases the Likelihood of Coordinated Interaction	18
G. Defendants “Power Buyer” Defense Cannot Save This Merger	18
III. Defendants’ Alleged Efficiencies Do Not Reverse The Likelihood of Anticompetitive Effects	20
A. The Merger Will Result in an Anticompetitive Reduction in Consumer Choice	23
B. Promises of Beneficial New Competition Are Not Merger-Specific	23
C. There Is No Guarantee That Heinz Will Keep Its Prices at Current Levels (Much Less Pass On the Alleged Savings) if the Merger is Consummated	24
IV. NOTHING LESS THAN A FULL-STOP INJUNCTION WILL PROTECT COMPETITION HERE	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AlliedSignal, Inc. v. B.F. Goodrich Co.</i> 183 F.3d 568 (7 th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>American Hospital Supply Corp. v. Hospital Products Limited</i> 708 F.2d 589 (7 th Cir. 1986)	18
<i>American News Co. v. FTC</i> 300 F.2d 104 (2d Cir.) <i>cert. denied</i> , 371 U.S. 824 (1962)	8
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	5
<i>California v. American Stores</i> 697 F. Supp. 1131 (C.D. Cal. 1988)	22
<i>Community Publishers Inc. v. Donrey Corp.</i> 892 F. Supp. 1146 (W.D. Ark. 1995) <i>aff'd sub nom. Community Publishers, Inc. v. DR Partners</i> 139 F.3d 1180 (8 th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Serv.</i> 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	18
<i>FTC v. Alliant Techsystems</i> 808 F. Supp. 19 (D.D.C. 1992)	19, 25
<i>FTC v. Butterworth Health Corp.</i> 946 F. Supp.1285 (W.D. Mich. 1996) <i>aff'd</i> , 121 F.3d 708 (6 th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>FTC v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> 12 F. Supp.2d 34 (D.D.C. 1998)	1, 4, 6, 7, 19, 20, 22, 25, 26
<i>FTC v. Coca-Cola-Co.</i> 641 F. Supp. 1128 (D.D.C. 1986) <i>vacated as moot</i> , 829 F.2d 191 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	6

<i>FTC v. Imo Industries</i> 1992-2 Trade Cas. ¶ 69,943 (D.D.C. 1989)	19
<i>FTC v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> 1986-1 Trade Cas. ¶ 67,071 (D.D.C. 1986)	4
<i>FTC v. PPG Indus.</i> 798 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	1, 19, 21, 25
<i>FTC v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co.</i> 1990-2 Trade Cas. ¶ 69,239 (D.D.C. 1990)	18
<i>FTC v. Staples, Inc.</i> 970 F. Supp. 1066 (D.D.C. 1997)	1, 4, 6, 7, 14, 20-22, 25
<i>FTC v. University Health, Inc.</i> 938 F.2d 1206, 1218 (11th Cir. 1991)	4, 21, 22, 25
<i>FTC v. Warner Communications, Inc.</i> 742 F.2d 1156 (9th Cir. 1984)	4
<i>Grumman Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> 665 F.2d 10 (2d Cir. 1981)	19
<i>In re Baby Food Antitrust Litigation</i> 166 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 1999)	3
<i>Kiefer-Stewart Co. v. Joseph E. Seagram & Sons, Inc.</i> 340 U.S. 211 (1951)	8
<i>Nat'l Soc'y of Prof. Eng'rs v. United States</i> 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	17
<i>NCAA v. Law</i> 134 F.3d 1010 (10 th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Seeburg Corp. v. FTC</i> 425 F.2d 124 (6th Cir. 1970)	17
<i>United States v. Aluminum Co. of America</i> 377 U.S. 271 (1964)	5

<i>United States v. Country Lake Foods</i> 754 F. Supp. 669 (D. Minn. 1990)	18, 22
<i>United States v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> 415 U.S. 486 (1974)	5, 13
<i>United States v. Ivaco</i> 704 F. Supp. 1409 (W.D. Mich. 1989)	2, 22, 25
<i>United States v. Long Island Jewish Medical Center</i> 983 F. Supp. 121 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)	22
<i>United States v. Mercy Health Services</i> 902 F. Supp. 968 (N.D. Iowa 1995)	22
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> 87 F. Supp.2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000)	8
<i>United States v. Pabst Brewing Co.</i> 384 U.S. 546 (1966)	6
<i>United States v. Philadelphia National Bank</i> 374 U.S. 321 (1962)	1, 6
<i>United States v. Philips Petroleum Co.</i> 367 F. Supp. 1226 (C.D. Cal. 1973) <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 418 U.S. 906 (1974)	14
<i>United States v. Rockford Mem. Corp.</i> 717 F. Supp. 1251 (N.D. Ill. 1989) <i>aff'd</i> , 898 F.2d 1278 (7th Cir.) <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 920 (1990)	21, 22, 25
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> 310 U.S. 150 (1940)	8
<i>United States v. United Tote, Inc.</i> 768 F. Supp.1064 (D. Del. 1991)	19, 22
<i>United States v. Western Elec. Co.</i> 592 F. Supp. 846 (D.D.C. 1984), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 777 F.2d 23 (D.C. Cir. 1985)à777 F.2d 23	21

<i>Yamaha Motor Co. v. FTC</i> 657 F.2d 971 (8th Cir. 1981)	13
--	----

Statutes, Regulations, and Agency Guidelines

Section 2 of the Sherman Act 15 U.S.C. § 2	8
Section 5 of the FTC Act 15 U.S.C. § 45	4
Section 7 of the Clayton Act 15 U.S.C. § 45	4, 13, 17
U.S. Department of Justice and Federal Trade Commission <i>Horizontal Merger Guidelines</i> (April 2, 1992)	4, 7, 16, 17, 20

Other Authorities

American Bar Association, <i>Mergers and Acquisitions</i> 137 (2000)	5, 20
Craig W. Conrath and Nicholas A. Widnell, "Efficiency Claims in Merger Analysis: Hostility or Humility?" 7 <i>George Mason L. Rev.</i> 685 (1999)	21
Joseph Brodley, "Proof of Efficiencies in Mergers and Joint Ventures," 64 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 576 (1996)	21
Robert Pitofsky, "Efficiencies in Defense of Mergers," 7 <i>Geo. Mason L. Rev.</i> 485, 486-87 (1999)	22
American Bar Association, <i>Mergers and Acquisitions</i> (2000)	5, 20
Craig W. Conrath and Nicholas A. Widnell, "Efficiency Claims in Merger Analysis: Hostility or Humility?" 7 <i>George Mason L. Rev.</i> 685 (1999)	21
Joseph Brodley, "Proof of Efficiencies in Mergers and Joint Ventures," 64 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 576 (1996)	21
Robert Pitofsky, "Efficiencies in Defense of Mergers," 7 <i>Geo. Mason L. Rev.</i> 485 (1999) . . .	22
